39ACI Materials Journal/November 2021
ACI MATERIALS JOURNAL TECHNICAL PAPER
Calcium sulfoaluminate cement (CSA) is effective in suppressing
drying shrinkage of engineered cementitious composites (ECC).
However, the rapid hardening of CSA can shorten the time window
for spray applications. In this study, citric acid (CA) was investi-
gated for tuning the fresh properties of CSA-ECC without dimin-
ishing the hardened properties. CA was found to mitigate the

specimen.14 The earliest demolding time was at 3, 4, 4, 4.5,
and 5 hours for the mixtures WR0.65-C0, -C1, -C2, -C3, and
-C5, respectively. The compression and tension tests were
conducted at age 1, 3, 7, and 28 days to quantify the effect of
CA on strength development.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Fresh properties
The WR significantly influences the flowability of ECC
quantified by the deformability index D in Fig. 5. A higher
WR content leads to a higher initial deformability, while
the flowability loss rate with time is negligible for the range
of WR dosages in this study—that is, the fresh ECC has a
similar flowability loss as a function of time regardless of the
Table 2—Fresh and hardened property tests conducted for various ECC mixtures
Mixture WR* CA† Flowability Sprayability Shrinkage Compression Tension
WR0.35-C0 0.35 0 × — — — —
WR0.50-C0 0.50 0 × — — — —
WR0.65-C0 0.65 0 × × × × ×
WR0.80-C0 0.80 0 × — — — —
WR0.65-C1 0.65 0.1 — — × × ×
WR0.65-C2 0.65 0.2 × × × × ×
WR0.65-C3 0.65 0.3 — — × × ×
WR0.65-C5 0.65 0.5 × × × × ×
*WR is water reducer, weight % of binder.
†CA is citric acid, weight % of binder.
Note: —  are not measured items; × are measured items.
Fig. 2—Flow table test of fresh ECC. Fig. 3—Spray hopper used for buildup thickness tests.14